# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$  WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

10000

This act shall take effect from and after its approval CHAP. 157. SECT. 3. by the governor.

[Approved March 7, 1844.]

#### Chapter 157.

AN ACT to extend the time allowed the Washington County Bank to close its concerns.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. A further time of one year, in addition to the time Further time alprescribed by law, is hereby allowed the Washington County Bank concerns. for the purpose of closing the concerns of said bank, in the manner provided in the act accepting the surrender of its charter, passed April sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty one, and the act additional to "an act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Washington County Bank, and for other purposes," passed March tenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty two.

[Approved March 7, 1844.]

#### Chapter 158.

AN ACT to incorporate the Belfast Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

R. C. Johnson, James P. White, H. H. Johnson, Names of corporators. SECT. 1. Thomas Marshall, Daniel Haraden, J. W. White, W. J. Colburn, W. H. Conner, H. N. Palmer, Josiah Farrow, H. O. Alden, William G. Crosby and J. Williamson and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Belfast Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing Corporate name. woolen and other goods in the town of Belast; with power by that name to sue and be sued, and use a common seal, and have all privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements granted or required by the laws of the state.

The said corporation may purchase and hold real and Power to hold personal estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same,